






SHORT TERM
WATER SUPPLY

BY 2023

LONG TERM
WATER SUPPLY

BY 2025?

WATER
DISTRIBUTION

BY 2025?

WATER
STORAGE

BY 2024?

WASTEWATER
COLLECTION

BY 2023

TOTALS: 

WASTEWATER
TREATMENT

BY 2027?

PROJECT FUNDING FUNDING
NEEDED

(GAP)

PERCENT
FUNDED

SECURED
SOURCE OF

FUNDS

POTENTIAL
FUTURE

SOURCE OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED
COST

$1,017,000

$6,580,000

$3,142,000

$1,118,000

$3,214,000

$18,071,000

$3,000,000

PROJECT PLANNER
LOUVIERS WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT

$400,000

$-

$-

$-

$598,000

$998,000

$-

$617,000

$6,580,000

$3,142,000

$1,118,000

$2,616,000

$17,073,000

$3,000,000

39%

0%

0%

0%

19%

6%

0%

CDPHE small
communities Water

Grant/WIIN Federal Grant

STATE REVOLVING FUND, AMERICAN
RESCUE PLAN, Federal Drinking Water

and Wastewater Act of 2021 sec. 101, 102,
114, 210 (if passed)

COMMUNITY
PARTNERSHIP/RANGE

DEVELOPMENT

NONE

NONE

CDPHE SMALL COMMUNITIES
WASTEWATER GRANT/UDSA

LOAN AND GRANT

NONE

PARTNERSHIPS WITH WHOLESALE WATER
SUPPLIER, AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN, Federal
Drinking Water and Wastewater Act of 2021

sec. 108, 114, 203, 205 (if passed)

Energy/Mineral Impact Assistance Fund Grant
(EIAF), AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN, Federal

Drinking Water and Wastewater Act of 2021
sec. 104, 105, 205 (if passed)

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN, Federal Drinking
Water and Wastewater Act of 2021 sec. 105, 106,

205 (if passed)

CDPHE SMALL GRANT/USDA Loan and Grant,
Federal Drinking Water and Wastewater Act of

2021 sec. 104, 206, 207, 210 (if passed)

Energy/Mineral Impact Assistance Fund Grant
(EIAF), PARTNERSHIPS, AMERICAN RESCUE

PLAN, Federal Drinking Water and Wastewater
Act of 2021 114, 204, 206, 207, 209 (if passed)

DESCRIPTION

Ion Exchange System
to remedy 

 contamination

Renewable Water
Connection

Replaced Internal
Water Connections to

support renewable

New Storage Tank

Replaced Internal
Wastewater

Infrastructure

Improved Regional
Treatment Facility,

take application site
treatment off-line

USDA Loan and Grant and Colorado Water
Conservation Board (CWCB) could provide

additional funding.



Amend scope of work to use
CDPHE funds for 'additional'
work, to include South line
Get Bids with alternates
If CDPHE scope amendment is
not approved: use CDPHE funds,
refuse USDA loan/grant, possibly
seek alternate loan/grant funds
If CDPHE scope amendment is
approved: use USDA and CDPHE
funds - unless the bids are too
high. If bids are too high, use
funds first on original scope
USDA Grant could be amended,
but at significant planning costs.

NEXT STEPS: 

100 K USDA Loan - MUST be spent first - may
be used for main line ONLY (shown as GREEN,
on right side of map).
185 K USDA Grant - Can be used only after
Loan has been used. Can only be used for
original main line scope (shown as GREEN*).

313 K CDPHE Grant - Can be used for main
line or lateral lines under current or revised
scope.
80 K Matching from LWSD - Can be used for
main line or lateral lines. (CDPHE would accept
USDA funds as matching source.)
393 K Total available funds

LOUVIERS WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT
WASTE WATER PROJECT - To replace the old main line
and connect lateral service lines.

OPTION A: USDA - LOAN & GRANT

OPTION B: CDPHE GRANT

Use State Loan/Grant - Can possibly be
used instead of the USDA loan/grant.

OPTION C: STATE REVOLVING FUNDS



Cost to drill -  500 K 
The well MUST perform to use funds! If the
well does NOT perform, no reimbursement
available!

WATER RADIUM MITIGATION
Options for addressing ongoing issues

OPTION 1: WELL DRILLING

CDPHE WATER GRANT - 400 K
LWSD MATCHING - 223 K

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 623 K

Use Radium treatment to remove Radium from
water - Radium concentrate to be shipped to
appropriate waste treatment facility. Could be
used as long as well is productive.

OPTION 2: TEMPORARY/LONG-TERM TREATMENT

Connect to Regional renewable system -
Long-term solution, most expensive option.

OPTION 3: CONNECT TO RENEWABLE WATER SUPPLY

LOUVIERS WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT
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